
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Brooks, Potter, Taylor and Scott 
Mr A Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 January 2014 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

Wednesday 20 November 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Tuesday 21 January 2014.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 



 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
  
Please note that this meeting, including public speakers, will 
be sound recorded to allow members of the public to listen 
to the proceedings without having to attend the meeting. 
The sound recording will be uploaded onto the Council’s 
website following the meeting. 
 

4. York Theatre Royal:  2013/14 Part Year 
Performance Update   

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress 
and performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current 
Service Level Agreement (SLA). 
 

5. Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update   (Pages 23 - 54) 
 At a meeting of the Committee in June 2012 Members agreed to 

receive a six monthly update on key children’s safeguarding 
issues. This is the fourth report that updates the Committee on 
key local and national safeguarding developments since July 
2013. 
 

6. Work Plan including a verbal update on 
ongoing Reviews   

(Pages 55 - 56) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for 
the 2013-14 municipal year. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting, as listed 
above.  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on th
[...]
, Culture and Public 

:  2013/14 Part Year Performance Update

This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current

t (SLA).  

SLA is a joint agreement between the Council and the York 
The SLA sets out: 

he key objectives of the partnership and partnership 
arrangements 

erformance targets and indicators to be met by the Theatre

erformance information to be provided, review and reporting 

The key partnership requirements covered in the SLA  are:

To maintain and develop York Theatre Royal as a local, 
regional and national theatre provider, creating productions of 
quality, daring, delight and accomplishment for the citizens of 
York and the region, and for visitors to the city. 

To continue to develop local and nationally significant 
programmes of work with partnerships across the UK and 
internationally, that contribute to making York a vital and 

city and extending our reputation for world class 

To encourage creative expression and engagement with the 
through a diverse programme of work, both on 

and off stage, that offers a cultural mix of entertainment, 
innovation, participation and enjoyment. 

22 January 2014 

and Public 

Year Performance Update 

Committee of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service 

SLA is a joint agreement between the Council and the York 

partnership and partnership 

erformance targets and indicators to be met by the Theatre 

erformance information to be provided, review and reporting 

The key partnership requirements covered in the SLA  are: 

York Theatre Royal as a local, 
regional and national theatre provider, creating productions of 
quality, daring, delight and accomplishment for the citizens of 

 

gnificant 
programmes of work with partnerships across the UK and 
internationally, that contribute to making York a vital and 

city and extending our reputation for world class 

To encourage creative expression and engagement with the 
through a diverse programme of work, both on 

and off stage, that offers a cultural mix of entertainment, 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



• To develop work and activities that promotes the enjoyment of 
Theatre with older people and diverse communities. 

• To work in active partnership with business, education, 
community and arts organisations, and local authority service 
providers to extend both the range and reach of the Theatre’s 
work. 

 
4. Reports are brought to Scrutiny Committee twice a year to report 

on performance against the outcomes agreed in the SLA.   Annex 
1 sets out in detail the work undertaken in the last 6 months and 
the plans in development for the future.   

Consultation  

5. This report is for information only and there is no consultation to 
consider. 

Options 

6. This report is for information only and there are no options to 
consider. 

Corporate Objectives 

7. York Theatre Royal contributes to a number of corporate objectives 
including developing opportunities for residents and visitors to 
experience York as a vibrant and eventful city, improving 
opportunities for learning, and in strengthening York's economy 
through investment in the tourism infrastructure.    

Implications 

8. Finance: The Council’s funding for 2013/14 is £273,600 and will 
reduce to £203,600 in 2014/15.    

9. The report has no additional implications relating to: 

• Human Resources 
• Legal 
• Crime and Disorder  
• Information Technology 

10. Equalities.   Annex 1 sets out the contribution the Theatre makes 
to support our Equalities agenda.  In particular their discounted 
theatre Tickets for Young people have been particularly well used 
as has the provision of an audio description service for each main 
house production. 

Page 12



Risk Management 

11. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there 
are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

Recommendations 

12. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the report and comment 
upon the progress that the Theatre has made in the last 6 months 

Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Agreement. 

Contact Details 

Author and Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
(Communities, Culture & 
Public Realm) 
 

 

Report 
Approved 

ü Date 15.1.14. 

Wards Affected:   All ü 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: None  

Annexes 

Annex 1: York Theatre Royal Performance report  

 

Abbreviations  

 

SLA - Service Level Agreement   

AHRC - Arts and Humanities Research Council 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1  

York Theatre Royal: Service Level Agreement report 

January 2013 

This report will give an update of delivery against the Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) between the City of York Council and York Citizens’ 
Theatre Trust Ltd.  The report covers the period from July 2013 to 
December  2013 with cumulative quantitative measures from April 2013 
to December 2013. 

The total audience attendance from April to December 2013 was 85,166. 

PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY 2012/2018  

SLA conditions are noted in bold with the details of how the theatre has 
been working to achieve them underneath. 

 

1.  Provide a year round programme of work which shall include 
in-house productions, including a pantomime, youth theatre 
productions, touring drama productions, and hires to local 
amateur companies 

Over the period from July  2013 to December 2013 York Theatre Royal 
has presented 232 performances in its Main Theatre and Studio of 42 
different productions. 

York Theatre Royal produced eight new productions over this period 
including The Legend of King Arthur, See How They Run, The Boy 
Who Cried Wolf, Can’t Stand Up for Falling Down, Cinderella, 
Richard III and Aladdin & the Twankeys. York Theatre Royal also 
worked with Pilot Theatre to present a 
[...]
aried programme of small 
scale theatre in the Studio Theatre. York Opera were also part of the 
season with an outstanding production of Verdi’s Nabucco. 

 

2. Provide sign language interpreted and audio described 
performances and touch tours 

 

All of the York Theatre Royal productions in the main theatre have both 
sign interpreted and audio-described performances. In addition the 
theatre also offers captioned performances. All theatre productions that 
tour to the theatre for a week in the main theatre offer audio-described 
performances. The theatre has a pool of dog sitters for guide dogs. 

 

3. Provide a regular Youth Theatre for at least 250 young people 
annually 

Across the Autumn term over 300 young people took part in the Youth 
Theatre in 14 different youth theatre groups from the ages of 5 to 18. 
They attended weekly classes, extra rehearsals and Youth Forum 
sessions. 

5-8 year olds 
The youngest members of the theatre do not work towards a production 
in this season but they will be performing in February. They are working 
towards a production about Bees called What’s the Buzz? 

Page 16



8-10 year olds 
The 8-10’s have spent this term working on building their performance 
skills to work towards a new production in June 2014 of a newly 
commissioned play. 
 
11-14 year olds  
These groups performed at the Arts Award Conference in York in 
November. It was a very interesting and challenging commission for the 
young people and our youth theatre directors but it was a successful 
expression of the imagination of the young people and entertained 
delegates at the conference. 
 
14-16 year olds 
These groups have been working with Shakespeare’s plays as part of 
the range of Shakespeare productions at the theatre. They are working 
towards three Shakespeare productions in March of The Tempest, 
Julius Caesar and Macbeth. 
 

16+ 
During this period the 16+ groups produced a production of Twice Upon 
a Time by Neil Duffield which played in 
[...]
llowing a successful bid to the Arts Council for Development Funds to 
support the theatre in making progress on its Capital Re-Furbishment, 
York Theatre Royal appointed an Architectural Design Team in 
September. The London-based architects De Matos Ryan have since 
been working with the theatre on a full masterplan of capital investment 
to improve all areas of the main theatre building. The theatre is on track 
to conclude its designs up to RIBA stage D by the beginning of March. 
This will form the basis of a further application to the Arts Council for 
£2.9 million and the theatre will make applications for Planning 
permission and Listed Building Consent in March. The theatre has been 
successful with a number of Fundraising bids to match this corner stone 
funding and has a further £650,000 to raise in the next 18 months. 

The theatre is on track to commence work at the theatre in March 2015. 

 

 

Liz Wilson Chief Executive  

York Theatre Royal    12 January 2013. 

 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

22 January 2014 

 

Report of the Assistant Director for Childrens Specialist Services 

Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update 

Summary 

1. At a meeting of the Committee in June 2012 Members agreed to 
receive a six monthly update on key childrens safeguarding 
issues. This is fourth report updates the Committee on key local 
and national safeguarding developments since July 2013. 

City of York Safeguarding Children Board [CYSCB] 

2. Our Local Safeguarding Children Board is responsible for 
overseeing the quality and robustness of the multi agency 
safeguarding children arrangements for the city. In previous 
updates the independent chair of this Board provided an overview 
of activity and developments. However this review period has 
seen significant change to our local arrangements including the 
resignation of Roger Thomson as the long standing chair of the 
Board. 

3. In these circumstances, this report takes the opportunity to update 
members on the details of the above changes and it is hoped that 
there will be an opportunity to introduce the new independent chair 
to the Committee when it meets on 22nd January. 

Changes to CYSCB arrangements 

4. The July 2013 update informed members of a peer review 
commissioned by the local authority and its partners to consider 
the effectiveness of our local board arrangements. This review 
was prompted by a significant shift in national policy (set out in a 
revised Working Together 2013), a new Ofsted inspection 
framework and a need to ensure that the Board is fit for purpose in 
this new operating environment.  

Agenda Item 5Page 23



 

5. Details of the key lines of enquiry for this review were included in 
the July 2013 update. 

6. The review confirmed some key strengths in the city including 
good partnership working, strong workforce development and 
examples of good practice at the front line. However, the review 
also found some areas for further development and improvement. 
These included the need to: 

• strengthen the Board’s performance monitoring arrangements 
• strengthen independent challenge from the Board 
• improve the Board’s public profile 
• improve the Board’s engagement with children, young people 

and their families 
• ensure sufficiently senior representation on the Board 

 
7. It is worth noting that all of the above issues, strengths and areas 

for development are identified as the key lines of enquiry set out in 
the new inspection framework for LSCBs introduced in April 2013. 
 

8. In response to the  above  findings a detailed improvement plan 
was promptly agreed by the Board. Since August 2013 this 
improvement plan has achieved rapid and significant progress 
against all of the above areas. 
 

9. Of particular significance are the development of a new qualitative 
performance management framework and the introduction of an 
involvement strategy for the Board. Progress reports on both of 
these work streams are appended to this report [Annex 1 and 2] 
 

10. In August 2013 and unrelated to the above developments, Roger 
Thompson the then independent chair decided to resign. Mr 
Thompson had occupied the role for six very successful years and 
took the view that it was time to step down. Mr Thompson also 
took the view that in the new operating environments for LSCBs 
the appointment of the independent chair should be reviewed on a 
two yearly cycle. 
 

11. A recruitment process led by the Chief Executive of the local 
authority and chief officers from the Board’s key statutory partners 
saw the appointment, in November 2013, of Mr Simon Westwood 
to the role of independent chair for the Board. Mr Westwood, a 
retired experienced senior manager in childrens social care, took 

Page 24



 

up this role in December 2013. Following his current induction he 
will chair the January 2014 meeting of the CYSCB. 
 

12. A more detailed briefing on the CYSCB improvement plan will be 
presented in the July 14 update. 

 
Update on Serious Case Reviews  
 

13. There are currently no ongoing Serious Case Reviews [SCR] 
commissioned by the CYSCB. However, the board’s serious 
cases panel continues to review and monitor the implementation 
of any recommendation arising from previous SCRs and learning 
lessons reviews.   
 

14. This issue is addressed further within the Childrens Social Care 
update 
        
Multi Agency [Section 11] Audit of Safeguarding Arrangements 
 

15. Local Safeguarding Children Boards are required to co-ordinate a 
biennial multi agency audit of local safeguarding arrangements. 
This process involves each of the agencies represented on the 
Board undertaking a self audit and sharing their findings to 
produce a composite picture of their individual and collective 
effectiveness in safeguarding children. The outcome of this 
process will be the subject of a regional challe
[...]
 and 
operational document it is included at [annex 4] for members 
information and review. 

22. The implementation of this plan is further supported by the 
introduction of the Principal Social Worker role within the authority.  

Looked After Children   

23. The review period has continued to see a reduction in the number 
of Looked After Children. At July 2013 there were 223 children 
looked after by the local authority. On 31st December this number 
had further reduced to 215. 

24. A brief analysis of this cohort of children and young people 
highlights: 

• there are 15 children placed for adoption who are likely to 
leave care in the first 6 months of 2014 

Page 26



 

• the number of children placed in external independent foster 
placements (with an average annual cost of £55k) has 
reduced from 16 in September 2013 to 8 on the 31st 
December 2013 

• the number of young people placed in external residential 
placements (with an average annual cost of £162k)  went 
from 10 in September 13 to 11 at 31st December 2013  

25. These figures broadly reflect the projections set out in the Keeping 
 Families Together strategy. 

26. The progress of our Looked After Children is routinely reported to 
 the Corporate Parenting Board. 

 27.    Recommendations 

i. The Committee is invited to acknowledge the long standing 
contribution of Mr Thompson as the chair of the CYSCB. 
 

ii. A more detailed report on progress against the Board’s 
improvement plan is presented as part of the July 14 update. 

 
iii. The Committee receives a verbal update on the outcome of 

the Section 11 audit regional challenge event. 
 

iv. A report on the outcome of the thematic inspection is included 
in the July 14 briefing. 

 
v. A detailed update on developments within childrens social care 

is presented to the July 14 meeting. 
 

vi. A further update on the progress of the Keeping Families 
Together strategy is presented to the July 14 meeting. 

 

REASON:  To allow Members to be fully informed on key   
   childrens safeguarding issues in York 

 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

Report Author: 

Eoin Rush, Assistant Director, Childrens Specialist Services 
01904 554212 / eoin.rush@york.gov.uk  
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A -  Safeguarding Development Officer (SDO):  Progress report 

October - December 2014 

Annex B- Involving children and young people in the work of the 
CYSCB 

Annex C - Ofsted thematic inspection – early help – Notification Letter 
 

Annex D -  Practice Improvement Plan Dec 2013 – Feb 2014 
 
 

Page 28



1 
 

Annex A 

Safeguarding Development Officer (SDO): Juliet Burton 

 Progress report  

October - December 2014 

The brief: 

To ensure that the Children’s Safeguarding Board and other key 
partnership boards are supported through the development and delivery 
of an effective multi agency performance and outcomes framework, 
ensuring it is efficient, effective and responsive to organisational and 
partnership needs and underpinned by legislation, best practice and 
guidance. 

To support the Chair of the Safeguarding Board and senior managers in 
implementing the new Working Together safeguarding guidance and in 
meeting new Ofsted safeguarding inspection standards.  

City of York Safeguarding Children Board: 

A draft CYSCB Learning and Improvement Framework has been 
created,   incorporating all elements and tools  of quality assurance:  
audits, surveys, reviews, SCRs, the CYSCB data set and other methods 
of assessing and evaluating impact and outcomes.  This, along with an 
executive summary and a draft performance reporting cycle will be 
considered by a newly created CYSCB Performance & Learning sub-
group in January.  The sub-group will also finalise draft terms of 
reference. 

Discussions have taken place with partners at senior level including:  
Health (Trust, public health and commissioners), North Yorkshire Police, 
voluntary sector, Children’s Social Care,  IROs, Integrated Family 
Service, Children’s Centr
[...]
ren and young people are at the beginning 
of a package of support and at the end of an interaction. The 
attractiveness of this model is that it provides a level of evidence 
to demonstrate the impact of working with families. 

• Remodel and extend advocacy provision – Currently advocacy 
is only provided to Looked After Children and demand for this 
service is rising (thanks to better awareness). As part of the 

Page 35



  Annex B 

4 
 

remodelling for how advocacy is accessed and facilitated the long 
held aspiration of extending this offer to children on the child 
protection register should be explored.  

• Better capturing of existing work – It is clear that there are 
examples of good involvement of children and young people but 
that more could be done to capture this and demonstrate it.  

• Complaints process and promotion – The number of children 
and young people using the complaints processes is very low. 
Some of this will reflect on service levels and the effectiveness of 
advocacy but it also needs to be considered in the context of 
awareness and accessibility of these processes. 

• Workforce Development – Training packages on how to listen to 
children and young people needs to be developed so that 
practitioners are able to engage children and young people and 
capture messages appropriately.  

• Trends and reporting – Common methods need to be agreed 
between partners for drawing together information on trends and 
themes from children and young people so that these can be 
reported upon to a more strategic level. 

 
Recent work – Stand Up for Us 2013 
 
The Stand Up for Us survey has been running since 2011 and aims to 
monitor the prevalence and nature of bullying behaviour in primary and 
secondary schools in the City of York. In 2013, the survey was 
developed further to explore in more detail, aspects of physical health 
and emotional wellbeing. In particular, and in alignment with the 
previous study, the Stand Up for Us survey ai
[...]


 
 30 April 2014 
@ 5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture – Update on priorities and challenges for 
2013/14 & Priorities for year ahead 

2.   Draft Workplan for 2014/15 & Discussion re Possible Topics for Review in 2014/15 
3.   Workplan 2013/14 

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 York Theatre Royal:  2013/14 Part Year Performance Update
	Annex 1

	5 Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D updated

	6 Work Plan including a verbal update on ongoing Reviews



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 22 January 2014 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), 
Barnes, Brooks, Potter, Taylor and Scott 

Apologies Mr A Pennington 

 
 
34. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included in the register of interests, any prejudicial interests or 
disclosable interests which they might have in respect of the business on 
the agenda or any other general interests they might have within the remit 
of the committee other than those listed within the agenda. No interests 
were declared. 
 
 
35. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and Culture 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 November 2013 
be approved and signed by the chair as a correct record.  

 
 
36. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 
37. York Theatre Royal:  2013/14 Part Year Performance Update  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) and the plans in development for the future. 
 
The Chief Executive of York Theatre Royal drew Members attention to 
Annex 1 of the report which provided details of the theatre’s performance 
during the last six months (July to December 2013) and included 
cumulative quantitative measures from April 2013 to December 2013. 



 

 

Members noted how the theatre had been working to achieve the SLA 
conditions and further discussion took place around some of the areas 
covered by the SLA. 
 
Members acknowledged that a total audience attendance from April to 
December 2013 of just over 85 thousand put the theatre on track to meet 
the end of year target. However in terms of financial performance, 
Members noted that a deficit was forecasted at the end of the year 
following a tough year but were assured that the Theatre would continue to 
reduce its expenditure in order to bring down the deficit.  
 
With regard to the SLA condition in relation to the provision of sign 
language interpreted and audio described performances and touch tours, 
Members acknowledged that  a range of sign interpreted and audio-
described performances were available. However concerns were raised 
that captioned performances were normally limited to afternoon 
performances and Members asked that further consideration was given to 
improving provision of captioned performances in order to allow full 
inclusivity.  The Theatre Royal’s Chief Executive explained that the 
equipment required for captioned performances, which were much more 
liberating than signed or audio described performances,  was shared with 
about seven other theatres She agreed to pursue the provision of 
captioned performances with the main touring companies the theatre 
worked with.  
 
With regard to the unsuccessful bid to York Consortium to improve the 
evening economy, the Chair asked what the Theatre could do to take their 
part forward without the funding. The Chief Executive assured Members 
that they could continue to work with partners who knew each other well 
through Visit York in order to consider a programme of work and to look at 
creating new partnerships which didn’t currently exist. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and Members comments be taken into 

account.  
 
Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Level Agreement.  
 
 
38. Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with a six monthly 
update on key children’s safeguarding issues, in particular key local and 
national safeguarding developments since July 2013.  
 



 

 

The Assistant Director (Children’s Specialist Services) explained that the 
report was normally co-produced with the Chair of the City of York 
Safeguarding Children Board (CYSCB). He advised Members that Roger 
Thompson, the Board’s former independent Chair, had resigned from the 
role in August 2013 and in November 2013 Mr Simon Westwood had been 
appointed as new independent Chair of the Board. Members noted that Mr 
Westwood was currently in his induction period but would chair the meeting 
of the CYSCB later that month and would co-produce this report in future 
and attend the next meeting of this committee.  
 
The Assistant Director updated Members on the results of the peer review 
which had been commissioned by the local authority and its partners to 
consider the effectiveness of local board arrangements. He advised 
Members that the review had confirmed some key strengths and also found 
some areas for further development and improvement which he explained 
to Members. He advised that a detailed improvement plan had been 
agreed by the Board and had achieved rapid and significant progress 
against all the areas identified for improvement, including the development 
of a new qualitative performance management framework and the 
introduction of an involvement strategy for the Board.  
 
Members were advised that a regional challenge event which looked at the 
outcomes of the biennial multi agency audit of local safeguarding 
arrangements had taken place the previous week and  it was agreed that 
the results of this event would be presented to the Committee at its next 
meeting in March. 
 
Members commented on the results of the Stand Up For Us 2013 survey 
which has been running since 2011 with the aim of monitoring the 
prevalence and nature of bullying in schools. They raised concern that only 
84.6% of secondary school pupils felt  safe while travelling on public 
transport. They were informed that over last 10 years, there had been a 
pattern of bullying moving out of schools but learnt that Danesgate 
Community had been carrying out some good work to tackle bullying and 
their young people had produced a DVD on bullying which had won an 
award. Members were advised that Danesgate Community and First York 
had put together an action plan looking at working to promote safe 
travelling to and from school.  
 
Members raised concerns that it was not clear how matters were escalated 
onto the Practice Improvement Plan (PIP) (1 Dec 2013 to 28 Feb 2014) 
which was appended to the report at Annex D and who took responsibility 
for identifying something as requiring practice improvement. The Assistant 
Director advised Members that the Practice Improvement Plan was not a 



 

 

stand alone document but was intended to demonstrate how to take 
lessons from serious case reviews and turn them into practice 
improvements. He explained that it was a document which fed other tools 
and he offered to present the plan in its full context at a future meeting to 
make it easier for Members to understand. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the long standing contribution of Mr Roger Thompson as the 

Chair of the City of York Safeguarding Children Board (CYSCB) be 
acknowledged by the committee.  

 
(ii) That an update on the outcome of the Section 11 audit regional 

challenge event be presented to the next meeting of the committee 
on 19 March 2014.1 

 
(iii) That the following information be included in an update to be 

presented to the committee at its meeting in July 2014:- 
 

• a more detailed report on progress against the Board’s 
improvement plan  

• a report on the outcome of the thematic inspection. 
• A detailed update on developments within children’s social care 
• A further update on the progress of the Keeping Families 

Together strategy. 
• The Practice Improvement Plan (PIP).2  

 
Reason: To allow Members to be fully informed on key children’s 

safeguarding issues in York.  
 
Action Required  
1. Present update on the outcome of the Section 11 
audit regional challenge event at next meeting on 
19 March 2014.  
 
2. Present Practice Improvement Plan (PIP) at 
meeting in July 2014.   

 
ER  
 
 
 
ER  

 
 
39. Work Plan including a verbal update on ongoing Reviews  
 
Members received a verbal update on the two ongoing reviews currently 
being carried out by the School Meals Scrutiny Review Task Group and the 



 

 

Night Time Economy (Improving Evening Cultural Offer) Scrutiny Review 
Task Group. 
 
Councillor Fitzpatrick, chair of the School Meals Scrutiny Review Task 
Group advised the committee that the task group was due to meet again 
the following Monday to consider the final information gathered in support 
of the review and identify their review conclusions and draft 
recommendations. She explained that the task group had been asked to 
delay seeking parents views on school meals as the Communications 
Team planned to publish an article on school meals in February. She 
expressed concern that if the review was concluded in line with intended 
timescales, this would not give them sufficient time to be able to consider 
parents’ views, which they agreed were important, when drawing together 
their review conclusions. It was agreed that the Task Group chair would 
liaise with the Interim Director of Children's Services, Education and Skills 
and Communications Team to discuss the best way forward. 
 
Councillor Reid advised the committee that the first meeting of the Night 
Time Economy (Improving Evening Cultural Offer) Scrutiny Review Task 
Group had taken place on 20th January as the group had been waiting for 
the result of the York Consortium bid. She reported that unfortunately this 
bid had been unsuccessful but the task group had agreed to look at the bid 
to see what aspects could be pursued without funding. She advised that 
the task group would hopefully be able to attend the York Consortium 
Meeting on 20th February to talk with Consortium members.  
 
Members then considered the work plan for the remainder of the 2013-14 
municipal year and noted that with regard to Agenda Item 5 (Bi-Annual 
Safeguarding Update), it had been agreed that the Assistant Director 
(Children’s Specialist Services) would provide an update on the outcome of 
the Section 11 audit regional challenge event at the next meeting on 19 
March 2014.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and amended as above. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated.  
 
 
 
 
Councillor A Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 


